separate line in the statement of financial performance; currently, foreign exchange

expenses are presented under other operating expenses.

74. Other expenses in the amount of $2.852 million are now presented as a

separate line in the statement of financial performance, where previously it was

presented under other operating expenses.

75. Previously, current service cost and interest cost of employee benefits

liabilities was presented as a separate line in the statement of cash flow; currently, it

is presented as part of the movement in employee benefits liabilities.

76. There is no impact on the financial position and performance of the ITC as a

result of these reclassifications.

77. Entity differences for budget revenue and expenditure are related to the inter -

fund elimination of $0.305 million.

78. Employee benefits expenses of $0.098 million are presented under accruals of

expenses.

https://undocs.org/ST/AI/285

International Trade Centre

Notes to the financial statements (continued) A/72/5 (Vol. III)

17-10964 59/88

(Thousands of United States dollars)

As reported

31 December 2015 Presentation changes

As restated

31 December 2015

Statement of financial position extract

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  8 939 (632) 8 307

Advance receipts/other liabilities (current)  10 906 (35) 10 871

Employee benefits liabilities (current)  2 957 667 3 624

Net assets

Accumulated surplus (2 358) (5 404) (7 762)

Operating reserves 1 944 5 404 7 348

Statement of financial performance extract

Revenue

Voluntary contributions 31 808 (5 114) 26 694

Other transfers and allocations  – 5 114 5 114

Other revenue 288 760 1 048

Revenue from services rendered 1 065 (1 065) –

Expenses

Training 4 984 (4 984) –

Travel 4 242 767 5 009

Supplies and consumables - 1 163 1 163

Other operating expenses 15 116 3 654 18 770

Foreign exchange expenses 3 757 (3 757) -

Other expenses  – 2 852 2 852

Statement of cash flows extract

Current service cost and interest cost of employee

benefits liabilities 5 677 (5 677) –

Actuarial gain on employee benefits liabilities  – 15 039 15 039

Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable and

accrued liabilities 492 (632) (140)

(Decrease) in employee benefits liabilities  (2 143) (8 695) (10 838)

(Decrease)/increase in advance receipt/other

liabilities (7 277) (35) (7 312)

Reconciliation of actual amounts on a

comparable basis and actual amounts in the

financial statements

Entity difference, budget revenue 30 382 (305) 30 077

Entity difference, budget expenditure 61 293 (157) 61 136

Elimination of inter-fund transactions – (148) (148)

Accruals of expenses 531 98 629

Employee benefits expenses  98 (98) –

A/72/5 (Vol. III)

International Trade Centre

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

60/88 17-10964

  Note 5

  Cash and cash equivalents

  Cash and cash equivalents

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 31 December 2016 31 December 2015

Main cash pool 12 985  7 286

Cash held in main and field offices  6 –

 Total cash and cash equivalents 12 991  7 286

79. Cash required for immediate disbursement is maintained in the main cash

pool. Cash in main office and field locations is held for the purpose of meeting

[…]

number expressed in years. The longer the duration, the greater the interest rate risk.

The main pool comprises the Organization’s main exposure to interest rate risk, with

fixed-rate cash and cash equivalents and investments being interest -bearing

financial instruments. As at the reporting date, the main pool had invested primarily

in securities with shorter terms to maturity, with the maximum being less than five

years (2015: five years). The average duration of the main pool was 0.71 years

(2015: 0.86 years), which is considered to be an indicator of low risk.

96. This analysis shows how the fair value of the main pool as at the reporting

date would increase or decrease should the overall yield curve shift in response to

changes in interest rates. Given that the investments are accounted for at fair value

through surplus or deficit, the change in fair value represents the increase or

decrease in the surplus or deficit and net assets. The impact of a shift up or down of

up to 200 basis points in the yield curve is shown (100 basis points equals 1 per

cent). The basis points shifts are illustrative.

Main pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2016

Shift in yield curve (basis points)  -200 -150 -100 -50 0 +50 +100 +150 +200

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

(Millions of United States dollars)

Main pool total 124.35 93.26 62.17 31.08 – (31.08) (62.14) (93.21) (124.27)

Main pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2015

Shift in yield curve (basis points)  -200 -150 -100 -50 0 +50 +100 +150 +200

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

(Millions of United States dollars)

Main pool total 128.99 96.74 64.48 32.24 – (32.23) (64.46) (96.69) (128.91)

  Other market risk: price risk

97. The main pool is not exposed to significant other price risk, because it does

not sell short, borrow securities or purchase securities on margin, which limits the

potential loss of capital.

  Accounting classifications and fair value

98. The carrying value of investments carried at fair value through surplus or

deficit is fair value. For cash and cash equivalents, receivables and accounts

payable, carrying value is a fair approximation of fair value.

International Trade Centre

Notes to the financial statements (continued) A/72/5 (Vol. III)